

504.827.8300

www.norta.com

RESOLUTION NO.24-071FILE ID NO.24-093STATE OF LOUISIANAPARISH OF ORLEANS

AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT WITH CLEVER DEVICES FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES

Introduced by Commissioner	Walton ,
seconded by Commissioner <u>Guidry</u>	

WHEREAS, RTA seeks to execute a contract to Clever Devices for a CleverInsights three-year a software and hardware systems upgrade for FY2025-2028; and

WHEREAS, The agency has undergone several maintenance contracts with Clever Devices and is in need of a contract renewal for FY2025 to ensure continued hardware warranty agreement and software maintenance. Clever Devices is used as the vehicle computer-aided dispatch and automatic vehicle location systems (CAD/AVL) which was installed on RTA vehicles, buses and streetcars. RTA received notification that in FY 2026, Ridecheck Plus, Clever Devices' Automated Passenger Counter feature contained within the maintenance agreement will sunset with CleverInSights coming onboard as the upgrade and replacement; and

WHEREAS, Clever Devices Ridecheck Plus provides data related to the agency's passenger counts and NTD and FTA reports. The CleverInSights three-year upgrade contract provides the agency with enhanced software user interface and file monitoring, manual checker module for Automated Passenger Counter (APC) at the ferries, support for hardware/software, technical support, and powerful report filtering, and tailored report customization for continued NTD and FTA reporting.; and



504.827.8300

www.norta.com

RESOLUTION NO: 24-071 PAGE 2

WHEREAS, The funding will be split between local and capital account codes for a total cost not exceeding TWO-HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS AND THIRTEEN CENTS (\$283,232.13).

01-2900-02-7610-101-82-00-00000-00000	\$249,185.13
01-0000-00-1517-000-00-00-00000-00000	<u>\$34,047.00</u>
Total Cost:	\$238,232.13

The contract will be managed by the Information Technology department; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Regional Transit Authority (RTA) authorize that the Chairman of the Board, or his designee, is authorized to award a contract to Clever Devices for upgraded computer services.

THE FOREGOING WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

 YEAS:
 5

 NAYS:
 0

 ABSTAIN:
 0

 ABSENT:
 1

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED ON THE 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024.

Jud 10 men

FRED A. NEAL. JR CHAIRMAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS